been billed and collected from various vessel agencies. A total of $897,300 in uncollected fees was written off as bad debt.
The total Loss on Harbor Fee Settlement expense totaled $805,500, which was the total income recognized to-date, less bad
debt allowance of $310,500.

NOTE 18 - RESTATEMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Port implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB)
No. 87, Leases. Prior to implementation, the Port had recorded a lease payment for a future period as a prepaid asset as of
June 30, 2020 in accordance with US GAAP. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 87, impacted the following balances
as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021:

 YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

As Previously

Reported  As Restated

Change

 Prepaids  $   69,437   $   -  $   (69,437)

 Lease assets, net   -   125,104   125,104

 Long-term lease receivables   -   13,464,959   13,464,959

 Lease payable   -   103,657   103,657

 Deferred lease inflows   -   13,288,652   13,288,652
 Net position   24,064,703   24,193,020   128,317

 Lease revenue   1,975,701   1,989,557   13,856
 Materials and services   3,465,740   3,396,303   (69,437)

 Depreciation and amortization   2,187,436   2,233,480   46,044

 Interest income   1,465   163,916   162,451
 Interest expense   139,533   141,479   1,946

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PORT OF ASTORIA
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

JUNE 30, 2022

 41

Schedule of Pension Contributions
Oregon Public Employee Retirement Pension Plan *

  FY 2022

FY 2021  FY 2020  FY 2019  FY 2018  FY 2017   FY 2016   FY 2015

   FY 2014

Contractually required
  contribution $   176,815  $   187,068  $   209,618  $   171,706  $   155,368  $   143,700  $   133,389 $   127,024 $  150,259

Contributions in relation to the